In The Supreme Court of the United States

AMAZON.COM, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v

BERNADEAN RITTMANN, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

RICHARD G. ROSENBLATT MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 502 Carnegie Center Princeton, NJ 08540 David B. Salmons

Counsel of Record

Michael E. Kenneally

Morgan, Lewis &

Bockius Llp

1111 Pennsylvania

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 739-3000

david.salmons@

morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS	1
A. Respondents Fail To Explain Away The Circuit Conflicts	
B. Respondents' Merits Arguments Confirm The Need For This Court's Review	
C. The Court Should Not Postpone Addressing This Exceptionally Important Issue	-
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Barrett v. City of New York, 189 F. 268 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1911)
Barrett v. City of New York, 232 U.S. 14 (1914)9
Carmona v. Dominos Pizza LLC, No. 20-cv-1905, 2020 WL 7979174 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2020) 2, 3, 11
Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams, 532 U.S. 105 (2001)
Eastus v. ISS Facility Servs., Inc., 960 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2020)
Farah v. Logisticare Sols., LLC, No. 20-cv-578, 2020 WL 7233355 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 8, 2020)11
Gonzalez v. Lyft, Inc., No. 19-cv-20569, 2021 WL 303024 (D.N.J. Jan. 29, 2021)11
Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc., 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)
ICC v. Detroit, Grand Haven & Milwaukee Ry. Co., 167 U.S. 633 (1897)8, 9
Lenz v. Yellow Transp., Inc., 431 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2005)
Lopez v. Cintas Corp., No. 20-cv-3490, 2021 WL 230335 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2021)6, 7, 11
New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)7
New York ex rel. Pa. R.R. Co. v. Knight, 192 U.S. 21 (1904)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page
O'Shea v. Maplebear Inc., No. 19-cv-6994, 2020 WL 7490371 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2020)2, 11
Singh v. Uber Techs. Inc., 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019)
Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc., 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020)
Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc., 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020)passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Bouvier's Law Dictionary and Concise Encyclopedia (8th ed. 1914)9
